
IN RE RENEWAL APPLICATION OF TEAM ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL	: SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY : DOCKET NO.: 083014 : : <u>CIVIL ACTION</u> : :
IN RE RENEWAL APPLICATION OF ROBERT TREAT ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL	: ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION : FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR : COURT OF NEW JERSEY - APPELLATE : DIVISION : :
IN RE RENEWAL APPLICATION OF NORTH STAR ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL OF NEWARK	: CONSOLIDATED DOCKET NOS.: : : A-3416-15 : A-4384-15 : A-4385-15 : A-4386-15 : A-4387-15 : A-4388-15 : A-4398-15 : :
IN RE AMENDMENT REQUEST TO INCREASE ENROLLMENT OF MARIA L. VARISCO-ROGERS CHARTER SCHOOL	: A-4386-15 : A-4387-15 : A-4388-15 : A-4398-15 : : <u>SAT BELOW:</u> : :
IN RE AMENDMENT REQUEST TO INCREASE ENROLLMENT OF UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS CHARTER SCHOOL	: HON. CARMEN H. ALVAREZ, : P.J.A.D. : HON. WILLIAM E. NUGENT, J.A.D. : HON. HANY A. MAWLA, J.A.D. : :
IN RE AMENDMENT REQUEST TO INCREASE ENROLLMENT OF GREAT OAKS LEGACY CHARTER SCHOOL	: : : : :
IN RE AMENDMENT REQUEST TO INCREASE ENROLLMENT OF NEW HORIZONS COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL	: : : : :

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION AMICI CURIAE

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
(609) 376-3100
Attorney for Respondent

Donna Arons
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Christopher Weber (Attorney ID No. 012122013)
Christopher.Weber@law.njoag.gov
Aimee Blenner (Attorney ID No. 157072015)
Aimee.Blenner@law.njoag.gov
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT:	
THE COMMISSIONER'S DECISIONS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE HE PROPERLY ASSESSED BOTH THE FISCAL IMPACT AND THE SEGREGATIVE EFFECT OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL EXPANSIONS.....	4
A. The Commissioner Applied the Correct Level of Scrutiny, and the Record and the Law Support His Conclusion That Any Fiscal Impact Would Not Deprive Districts of Their Ability to Provide a Thorough and Efficient Education.....	8
B. The Record and the Law Support the Commissioner's Conclusion That Renewal and Expansion Did Not Lead to Segregative Effects.....	22
1. Racial Imbalance.....	25
2. LEP and Special Needs Students.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott IV),</u> 149 N.J. 145 (1997)	16
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XIX),</u> 196 N.J. 544 (2008)	17
<u>Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XX),</u> 199 N.J. 140 (2009)	14-18
<u>Brewer v. Porch,</u> 53 N.J. 167 (1969)	18
<u>Educ. Law Ctr. ex rel. Burke v. N.J. State Bd. of Educ.,</u> 438 N.J. Super. 108 (App. Div. 2014)	passim
<u>Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. of Salem v. N.J. Property- Liability Ins. Guar. Ass'n,</u> 215 N.J. 522 (2013)	18
<u>In re Grant of Charter to Merit Prep. Charter Sch. of Newark,</u> 435 N.J. Super. 273 (App. Div. 2014)	passim
<u>In re Grant of the Charter Sch. Application of Englewood on the Palisades Charter Sch.,</u> 320 N.J. Super. 174 (App. Div. 1999), <u>aff'd as modified, 164 N.J. 316 (2000)</u>	passim
<u>In re Proposed Quest Acad. Charter Sch. of Montclair Founders Grp.,</u> 216 N.J. 370 (2013)	passim
<u>In re Red Bank Charter Sch.,</u> 367 N.J. Super. 462 (App. Div. 2004)	passim
<u>In re Team Acad. Charter Sch.,</u> 459 N.J. Super. 111 (App. Div. 2019), <u>certif. granted, 241 N.J. 1 (2020)</u>	passim
<u>Jenkins v. Morris Sch. Dist.,</u> 58 N.J. 483 (1971)	23

Mazza v. Bd. of Trs.,
143 N.J. 22 (1995).....5

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.
No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....25
